

No. 08-1438

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

HARVEY LEROY SOSSAMON, III,
Petitioner,

v.

TEXAS ET AL.,
Respondents.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit

**SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF
FOR THE PETITIONER**

Patricia A. Millett
Thomas C. Goldstein
AKIN, GUMP, STRAUSS,
HAUER & FELD LLP
1333 New Hampshire
Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20036

Pamela S. Karlan
Jeffrey L. Fisher
STANFORD LAW SCHOOL
SUPREME COURT
LITIGATION CLINIC
559 Nathan Abbott Way
Stanford, CA 94305

Kevin K. Russell
Counsel of Record
Amy Howe
HOWE & RUSSELL, P.C.
7272 Wisconsin Ave.
Suite 300
Bethesda, MD 20814
(301) 941-1913
krussell@howerussell.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER.....	1
I. The Court Of Appeals’ Decision Partially Invalidates An Act Of Congress, And Thus Warrants Full Review.....	1
II. That Four Circuits Have Now Adopted A Fundamentally Erroneous Construction Of Congress’s Spending Clause Authority Is A Compelling Reason To Grant Review, Not To Deny It.	5
III. The Solicitor General’s Suggestion That This Case Is A Poor Vehicle Is Unconvincing.	7
CONCLUSION.....	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Berryman v. Granholm</i> , 343 Fed. Appx. 1 (6th Cir. 2009)	8
<i>Buono v. Kempthorne</i> , 502 F.3d 1069 (9th Cir. 2007).....	3
<i>Cardinal v. Metrish</i> , 564 F.3d 794 (6th Cir. 2009).....	8
<i>Carey v. Phipus</i> , 435 U.S. 247 (1978)	7
<i>Frew ex rel. Frew v. Hawkins</i> , 540 U.S. 431 (2004)	2
<i>Gonzalez v. Carhart</i> , 550 U.S. 124 (2007)	3
<i>Harris v. Schriro</i> , 652 F. Supp. 2d. 1024 (D. Ariz. 2009)	8
<i>Kentucky v. Graham</i> , 473 U.S. 159 (1985)	2
<i>Nelson v. Miller</i> , 570 F.3d 868 (7th Cir. 2009).....	8
<i>Rendelman v. Rouse</i> , 569 F.3d 182 (4th Cir. 2009).....	8
<i>Rubin v. Coors Brewing Co.</i> , 514 U.S. 476 (1995)	3
<i>Salazar v. Buono</i> , 129 S.Ct. 1313 (2009).....	3, 4
<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 529 U.S. 598 (2000)	3
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 129 S.Ct. 1984 (2009).....	3

Statutes

Hatch Act, 5 U.S.C. §§ 1501 <i>et seq.</i>	5
5 U.S.C. § 1501(4).....	5
5 U.S.C. § 1502.....	5
5 U.S.C. § 1505.....	5
Prison Litigation Reform Act, 42 U.S.C. § 1997e(e).....	7
Religious Land Use and Institutionalized Persons Act, 42 U.S.C. §§ 2000cc to 2000cc-5 (2000).....	passim
42 U.S.C. § 2000cc-2.....	9
